

~(

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 1/2013 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).16571/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/02/2013 in WP No.3823/2012 of The
HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

BHARTIYA SAMRUDDHI FINANCE LTD. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

I.A.No.3-5 in SLP(C) No.16695 of 2013

(For Stay and impleadment and seeking permission to file additional
documents and office report)

Date: 02/01/2014 These Matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.

(SLP(C)No.16571/13) Mr. Aslam Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Singh Bindra, Adv.

Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.

(SLP(C)No.16695/13) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aslam Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Singh Bindra, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Ms. Swati Setia, Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

Ms. Laxmi Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA 1/2013 in SLP (C) No(s).16571/2013:

Heard Mr. Vijay Hansaria, learned senior counsel appearing
for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Interim orders, issued by the High Court, dated 22.10.2010
as modified by order dated 29.10.2010 shall continue to remain
operative pending further orders from this Court. We make it
clear that in case the petitioners strictly comply with the said
orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against them.

IA 3/2013 in SLP (C) No(s).16695/2013:

Heard Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing
for the petitioner-society.

Issue notice.

Interim orders, issued by the High Court, dated 22.10.2010 as modified by order dated 29.10.2010 shall continue to remain operative pending further orders from this Court in respect of the petitioner-Society and its members whose particulars are set out in the additional documents (I.A.No.5) filed along with this application. We make it clear that in case the petitioner-Society and its members strictly comply with the said orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against them.

Post the special leave petition along with SLP(C)No.16571 of 2013.

IA 4/2013 in SLP (C) No(s).16695/2013:

Heard.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner-society, submits that Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi, is already party-respondent no.2 in the connected matter (SLP(C) No.16571 of 2013) out of which this special leave petition arises. Reserve Bank of India is also arrayed as party-respondent no.3 in that special leave petition.

In the circumstances, we see no reason to decline the prayer for adding Union of India and Reserve Bank of India as party respondents to this special leave petition. We accordingly allow this application and add the Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, New Delhi and Reserve Bank of India through its Governor as party-respondents no.3 and 4 respectively.

Issue notice.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate, appears and accepts notice on behalf of Reserve Bank of India. Notice shall issue to the newly added party-respondent, Union of India, only.

I.A.No.4 is allowed and disposed of.

IA 5/2013 in SLP (C) No(s).16695/2013:

Heard Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner-society.

The petitioner-society has filed this application seeking permission to place on record certain additional documents. A perusal of the application and documents shows that the documents simply comprise details of the members of the petitioner-Society. Permission for filing additional documents and placing on record the same along with the special leave petition is granted. I.A.No.5 is accordingly allowed and disposed of.

|(Mahabir Singh)
| Court Master

| (Veena Kherra)
| Court Master